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STAFF REPORT

PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING

- MEETING DATE: May 18, 2020
SUBJECT: Seventh Day Adventist Church; Preschool
CASE NUMBER: Conditional Use Permit (CUP) 19-0007 (Modification of CUP 00-443)

Recommendation

Approve a Conditional Use Permit modification to allow for the operation of a preschool in conjunction
with an existing assembly use (church) and approve and adopt a Categorical Exemption pursuant to
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Section 15303, Class 3 (New Construction and Conversion of
Small Structures).

Introduction

On June 5, 2000, the San Marcos Planning Commission approved Conditional Use Permit (CUP) 00-443 to
allow for the development of a 17,377 square foot assembly use (church) on a 3.45 acre site located at 363
Woodland Parkway in the Single Family Residential (R-1) zone. The project was approved to be
developed in two (2) phases. Phase 1 consisted of a 9,437 square foot main building (assembly room,
foyer, classrooms, and kitchen), parking area, two (2) driveways, and a storage/pump house building.
Phase 2 of the project consisted of an additional 7,940 square feet of main building space and a central
courtyard for the site. To date, only Phase 1 of the project has been completed and Phase 2 remains on
hold. The applicant, Seventh Day Adventist Church, is now requesting to incorporate a preschool as part
of their facility operations within the existing 9,437 square foot building and add a playground to the site.
As part of the City’s General Plan update in 2012, the project site was rezoned from R-1 to Single Family
Residential (R-1-7.5).

Discussion

The project site is 3.45 acres in size and is located east of Woodland Parkway and west of Bougher Road in
the Single Family Residential (R-1-7.5) zone. The project site contains two (2) parcels and is currently
developed with a 9,437 square foot church building consisting of an assembly room, classroom space,
foyer, and kitchen area. The project site also contains a courtyard, a parking area with 109 parking
spaces, landscaping, and two (2) driveways. Primary access to the site is provided off of Woodland
Parkway at the west end of the site, and secondary access is provided off of Bougher Road at the east end
of the site. The site is utilized solely by Seventh Day Adventist Church for worship services on the
weekends and administrative office purposes on weekdays. Surrounding land uses to the site include
single family residential to the north, south, and east, and San Marcos Fire Station No. 3 to the west.
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The preschool is proposed to operate inside the existing church building. The facility will serve children
ranging in age from 6 weeks to 5 years in age, with a target enrollment of 85 students and 12 staff (at
maximum capacity). The preschool is proposed to operate Monday through Friday between 6:30 a.m. and
6:30 p.m. while the church would continue its regular services on weekends. The preschool would co-use
existing church space including classrooms, the library, bathrooms, foyer, offices and a kitchen. No new
building square footage is proposed. A new outdoor play area is proposed at the south end of the
building on an existing grass area, and will be barricaded with a new tube steel fence as required by State
of California licensing for preschools. Drop-off and pick-up times will be staggered with families utilizing
the existing church parking lot and entering/exiting through the main church entrance (foyer).

Per San Marcos Municipal Code (SMMC) Chapter 20.340, the number of required parking spaces for a
preschool with 85 children is nine (9) parking spaces (based on adequate drop-off facilities), and 109
parking spaces are available for use onsite. From a traffic standpoint, the project is not foreseen to have
any negative impacts to the surrounding area. Vehicular access to the project site will occur at the site’s
primary entrance on Woodland Parkway, and secondary entrance on Bougher Road. When the church
and preschool are not in operation, the entrance along Bougher Road will remain closed in compliance
with the original conditions of approval as part of CUP 00-453. The City has determined that access from
both Woodland Parkway and Bougher Road are sufficient to handle the projected pick up and drop off
volume. Per the SANDAG guide for vehicular trip generation rate for daycare facilities, the project is
calculated to generate 425 average daily trips (ADT) based on an enrollment of eighty-five (85) children.
Per SANDAG's Congestion Management Program, a "traffic impact study (TIS) should be prepared for all
projects which generate traffic greater than 1,000 total average daily trips (ADT) or 100 peak-hour trips."
Because the estimated ADT will generate less than 1,000 ADT, a TIS is not warranted for the project.

Project generated noise is not foreseen to have a negative impact to the surrounding residential homes.
The primary source of project-generated noise would be from children playing in the proposed outdoor
play area. As indicated, the preschool would operate from 6:30 a.m. to 6:30 p.m. Monday through Friday,
with children playing outside during recess and designated pickup times. The location of the play area is
proposed within the courtyard of the existing building and extends south of the building as shown on the
site plan in Attachment E. According to a noise analysis prepared by Rincon Consultants dated March 17,
2020, the existing building would block noise from impacting residences to the north of the site. The
closest residence to the outdoor play area is located at least 125 feet south of the outdoor play area.
According to the analysis, a previous study prepared for a middle school playground (HELIX
Environmental Planning, Inc. 2015) was used to represent typical noise levels generated at the project’s
proposed active play areas. The report found that during active use, 45 individuals using the playground
would generate a noise level of 55.5 dBA at 100 feet. This level of activity would be similar to the proposed
outdoor recreational activities at the project site, although for the proposed project, it is anticipated that
two classrooms totaling 24 children would potentially access the playground at the same time rather
than the example 45 students. At an additional 25 feet away, noise would attenuate by approximately 1.0
dBA (i.e. noise would be approximately 54.5 dBA). Therefore, operational noise levels would not exceed
the City’s daytime noise limit in the single family residential zone of 60 dBA. It should be noted that the
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project has also been conditioned so that use of the outdoor playground shall not be utilized before 7:00
am or after 6:30 pm.

California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA)

All requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) have been met, in that the proposed
project has been found to be Categorically Exempt pursuant to CEQA Section 15303, Class 3 (New
Construction and Conversion of Small Structures). According to the memorandum prepared by Rincon
Consultants dated March 17, 2020 (Attachment F), the project consists of a new outdoor play area south
of the existing classrooms, and a perimeter fence. The addition of an outdoor play area, specifically play
equipment, could be considered a new, small facility or structure. No large construction equipment or
substantial site modifications would be required for the addition of the play area and equipment.
Installation of the proposed perimeter fencing is directly identified as an example of new construction
that is exempt under Section 15303. Noise associated with the outdoor play area was analyzed and was
found not to exceed the allowable daytime noise levels in the City’s Noise Element of the General Plan
and SMMC for the single family residential (R-1-7.5) zone. Traffic was analyzed and it was found that a
traffic impact study is not warranted since the project would generate less than the 1,000 average daily
vehicle trip (ADT) threshold and the existing site circulation would be sufficient to handle the projected
pick up and drop off volume. Finally, implementation of the project will not result in localized,
cumulative, or significant impacts related to scenic highways and resources, hazardous waste sites, or
historic resources.

Public Comment
One public comment was received expressing support for the project. Please see Attachment H.

Attachment(s)
Adopting Resolution PC 20-4866 (Conditional Use Permit 19-0007)

A- Vicinity Map

B- Aerial Photo

C- Requested Entitlements

D- Site & Project Characteristics

E- ProjectPlans

F- Categorical Exemption Memorandum (Rincon Consultants 2020)
G- Resolution PC 00-3271 (CUP 00-433)

H- Public Comment
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Art Pifion, Senior Planner
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RESOLUTION PC 20-4866

A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE
CITY OF SAN MARCOS APPROVING A CONDITIONAL USE
PERMIT MODIFICATION TO ALLOW FOR THE OPERATION
OF A PRESCHOOL IN CONJUNCTION WITH AN EXISTING
ASSEMBLY USE (CHURCH) IN THE SINGLE FAMILY
RESIDENTIAL (R-1-7.5) ZONE

CUP19-0007
Seventh Day Adventist Church

WHEREAS, on July 16, 2019, the City received an application from Steven Hinger of
Seventh Day Adventist Church requesting a modification to Conditional Use Permit (CUP) 00-
443 to allow for the operation of a preschool in conjunction with an existing assembly use
(church) located at 363 Woodland Parkway in the Single Family Residential (R-1-7.5) Zone in
the Richland Neighborhood more particularly described as:

Brief Legal Description: Portions of Lot 9 in Block 23 of Rancho Los Vallecitos De San
Marcos, according to Map thereof No. 806, filed in the Office of the County Recorder of
the County of San Diego, State of California, on December 21, 1895 of Rancho Los
Vallecitos de San Marcos, Map No. 806

Assessor’s Parcel Number(s): 220-233-06-00 & 220-233-07-00; and

WHEREAS, the Development Services Department did study said request, and
recommends approval of said request; and

WHEREAS, on May 18, 2020, the Planning Commission held a duly noticed public
hearing in the manner prescribed by law to consider said request; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission did review and consider a Categorical Exemption
(EX20-061) pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Section 15303, Class
3 (New Construction); and

WHEREAS, the subject property has been annexed into Community Facility District
(CFD) 98-01: Improvement Area 1, Police Only; CFD 98-02: Lighting, Landscape and Street
Maintenance; and CFD 2001-01: Fire and Paramedic.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Planning Commission does hereby resolve as follows:

A. The foregoing recitals are true and correct, and are hereby incorporated by reference into
this Resolution.

B. The Planning Commission hereby approves this Conditional Use Permit modification per
the submitted plans date stamped December 10, 2019 (9,437 square foot building on a
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3.45 acre site) and subject to compliance with the conditions of approval in Exhibit A
attached hereto and incorporated by reference and made a part of this Resolution as
though fully set forth herein.

C. The Planning Commission’s decision is based on the following findings and
determinations:

1.

Approval of the Conditional Use Permit would not result in detrimental impacts to
adjacent properties or the character and function of the neighborhood, in that the
proposed project co-uses existing facilities with a sufficient amount of parking to
accommodate the use, traffic and noise were analyzed and found to not have
negative impacts to the surrounding neighborhood, all business operations will
occur inside the existing building (with exception to the outdoor play area), and
the facility will comply with all relevant provisions of the California Building
Code and California Fire Code.

The design, development, and conditions associated with the Conditional Use
Permit are consistent with the goals, policies, and intent of the General Plan in
that the facility helps to promote a balanced distribution and compatible mix of
land uses to meet the future and present needs of all residents and the business
community (Goal LU-1), helps to maintain a supportive business climate and a
healthy, sustainable economy creating additional employment opportunities (Goal
LU-6), and establishes community facilities that enrich the quality of life for
residents of the City of San Marcos (Goal LU-9). The design, development, and
conditions associated with the Conditional Use Permit are consistent with the
purpose and intent of the Single Family Residential (R-1-7.5) Zone in that the
facility is compatible with single family residential development and provides a
service capable of catering to the surrounding residential neighborhood within
close proximity.

The land use allowed in conjunction with the Conditional Use Permit is
compatible with the existing and future land uses of the applicable Zone, and the
general area in which the proposed use is to be located, in that the proposed
project provides a needed service (child care) within close proximity to existing
single family residential development, the site has an ample amount of parking to
accommodate the use, and the proposed outdoor play area has been demonstrated
to not have any negative noise or aesthetic impacts to surrounding residential
development.

All requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) have been
met, in that the proposed project has been found to be Categorically Exempt
pursuant to CEQA Section 15303, Class 3 (New Construction and Conversion of
Small Structures). According to a memorandum prepared by Rincon Consultants
Inc. dated March 17, 2020, the project consists of a new outdoor play area north of
the existing classrooms, and a perimeter fence. The addition of an outdoor play area,
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specifically the fence, could be considered a new, small facility or structure. No
large construction equipment or substantial site modifications would be required for
the addition of the play area. Installation of the proposed perimeter fencing is
directly identified as an example of new construction that is exempt under Section
15303. Noise associated with the outdoor play area was analyzed and was found not
to exceed the allowable daytime noise levels in the City’s Noise Element of the
General Plan and SMMC 20.300.070.E. Traffic was analyzed and it was found that
a traffic impact study (TIS) is not warranted since the project would generate less
than the 1,000 average daily vehicle trip (ADT) threshold and the existing site
circulation would be sufficient to handle the projected pick up and drop off volume.
Furthermore, implementation of the project will not result in localized, cumulative,
or significant impacts related to scenic highways and resources, hazardous waste
sites, or historic resources.

D. This Conditional Use Permit modification is Categorically Exempt (EX20-061) from
environmental review pursuant to CEQA Section 15303, Class 3 (New Construction).

E. This Conditional Use Permit shall become null and void if not acted upon within twelve
(12) months of the adoption of this resolution, or the approved use ceases to operate at
the subject property for a period more than twelve (12) months.

F. Any future expansion to the facility outside the parameters of this Conditional Use Permit
modification (CUP 19-0007) or as approved through CUP 00-443 shall require a
modification to this Conditional Use Permit. The Conditional Use Permit application
must be submitted for review and approval by the Development Services Department
prior to issuance of any building permits.

G. The Planning Division may, but is not obligated to, inspect the premises annually to
ensure compliance with all conditions of the use permit approval. If the Planning
Division determines that compliance is not being achieved after a cure period, then a
public hearing must be scheduled for possible use permit modification and/or revocation,
in accordance with Chapter 20.505 of the San Marcos Municipal Code (SMMC).

H. The applicant/developer shall comply with all provisions and requirements set forth in the
San Marcos Municipal Code, and all City ordinances, resolutions, policies and
procedures, and with all applicable state and federal regulations, as may be amended
from time to time, whether or not such provisions or requirements have been specifically
set forth in these conditions, all of which are now incorporated by reference and made a
part of this Resolution with the same force and effect as though fully set forth herein.

l. To the extent feasible and as permitted by law, developers and contractors are requested
to first consider the use of San Marcos businesses for any supplies, materials, services, or
equipment needed, and the hiring of local residents to stimulate the San Marcos economy
to the greatest extent possible.
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J.

To the extent permitted by law, the applicant/developer shall defend and hold the City of
San Marcos, its agents and employees harmless from liability from: (i) any and all
actions, claims, damages, injuries, challenges and/or costs of liabilities arising from the
City's approval of any and all entitlements or permits arising from the project as defined
in the conditions of approval, or issuance of grading or building permits; (ii) any
damages, liability and/or claim of any kind for any injury to or death of any person, or
damage or injury of any kind to property which may arise from or be related to the direct
or indirect operations of the applicant/developer or its contractors, subcontractors, agents,
employees or other persons acting on applicant/developer's behalf which relate to the
project; and (iii) any and all damages, liability and/or claims of any kind arising from
operation of the project. The applicant/developer further agrees that such indemnification
and hold harmless shall include all defense related fees and costs associated with the
defense of City by counsel selected by the City. This indemnification shall not terminate
upon expiration of the conditions of approval or completion of the project, but shall
survive in perpetuity.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED by the Planning Commission of the City of

San Marcos, California, at a regular meeting thereof, held on this 18th day of May, 2020, by the
following roll call vote:

AYES: COMMISSIONERS:

NOES: COMMISSIONERS:

ABSENT: COMMISSIONERS:

APPROVED:

Eric Flodine, Chairman

ATTEST:

Gina Henderson, Senior Office Specialist

ATTACHMENT(S):

EXHIBIT A — Conditions of Approval
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EXHIBIT A

RESOLUTION ADM NO. 20-4866
CUP 19-0007
Conditions of Approval

A. Prior to reliance on this Conditional Use Permit modification, the applicant/developer

shall comply with the following conditions:

1.

The applicant/developer shall mitigate for impacts on City services related to
emergency response, traffic congestion, landscaping, and infrastructure
maintenance. The mitigation shall be met through the execution of applications to
annex the real property of the project into the following Community facilities
Districts (CFD):

CFD 2011-01: Congestion Management

Operation of the preschool shall not commence without receipt of a petition for
annexation and consent and waiver executed by the property owners for each of
the above-referenced CFDs for the establishment of the special taxes. In lieu of
annexation, the applicant/developer may pay a fee for each CFD consentient with
the pre-payment option laid out in each CFD’s formation documents. The
applicant/developer shall be responsible for compliance with all rules, regulations,
policies and practices established by State Law and/or the City with respect to the
CFD including, without limitation, requirements for notice and disclosure to
future owners and/or residents.

The applicant must submit a playground plan to the Planning Division for review
and approval. The playground plan must include details of fencing, gates,
playground equipment, and ground cover. Groundcover for the playground must
be pervious. Details and/or photos of the proposed playground equipment shall
also be included with the playground plan. Approval of a building permit may be
required for playground equipment depending on the type of equipment to be
installed.

B. Reliance on this Conditional Use Permit modification shall comply with the following
operational standards:

1.

The assembly use must continue to operate in compliance with all conditions as
set forth in Resolution PC 0-3271 (CUP 00-443) and hereby incorporated herein.
This includes continued compliance with all mitigation measures in Mitigated
Negative Declaration (ND 00-450).

Operation of the preschool is not allowed on site until occupancy has been

approved by the Building Division. Prior to occupancy, the applicant must
schedule and pass inspections from the Building and Planning Division, as well as
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10.

11.

12.

13.

the Fire Department.

Trash dumpsters shall be kept within the existing enclosure(s) on site, and gates
shall be closed to screen the dumpsters from view. When not in use, dumpster
lids shall remain closed in order to prevent rainfall from entering the dumpsters in
compliance with the City’s Storm Water Management requirements.

The facility must comply with all applicable provisions of San Marcos Municipal
Code (SMMC) Chapter 14.15 (Storm Water Management and Discharge Control)
and other State and regional permits/standards for the protection of storm water
quality.

Non-storm water discharge into the City’s storm drain conveyance system is
considered an illicit discharge and is prohibited during construction, operation and
maintenance of the business in accordance with SMMC Chapter 14.15.

The building address and suite number must be clearly labeled at the front and
rear doors for day- and night-time emergency responses. In addition, adequate
lighting must be provided to deter potential criminal activities (i.e.: vehicle
burglaries, prowlers, loitering, etc.).

A separate permit will be required for any new signage, including temporary
signs. Signage must comply with the City’s Sign Ordinance (SMMC Chapter
20.320). Portable signs (i.e.: A-frame, T-frame, etc.) are prohibited on or off site.

Use of the site must be conducted so as not to become obnoxious by reason of
noise, odor, refuse, parking impacts, or maintenance of grounds and in such a
manner as will not detrimentally affect adjoining properties and uses.

All trees and landscaping shall be maintained in a healthy, thriving manner. If
any trees/landscaping shall die or become diseased, the trees/landscaping shall be
replaced in numbers and quantity to provide the same landscaping and screening
value.

Outdoor storage shall be prohibited on site.

All on-site operations of the preschool facility shall occur within the building,
except for the approved outdoor playground area.

Normal hours of operation of the preschool facility shall be limited to Monday
through Friday, 6:00 AM to 6:30 PM, unless modified by the Planning Division
Manager. Operation of the preschool shall not occur at the same time as assembly
use (church) services.

Use of the outdoor playground area shall not occur before 7:00 am or after 6:30
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pm. If noise complaints are received regarding use of the outdoor playground
area, the applicant must take corrective action to resolve those complaints which
may include but not be limited to modifying the hours in which the outdoor
playground area is used, reducing the number of children utilizing the playground
at any one time, or other corrective actions as approved and deemed appropriate
by the Planning Division Manager.

14. Daytime use of the outdoor playground shall be staggered. No more than 24
children are permitted to utilize the playground at any one time.

15. The preschool facility shall not exceed eighty-five (85) children on site at any one
time, unless an increase is approved by the Planning Division Manager.

16. Number of employees shall be limited to twelve (12) on-site at any one time,
unless an increase is approved by the Planning Division Manager.

17. Passenger loading/unloading shall occur only within parking spaces. No drop-off
or pick-up of children within the driveway aisle is permitted.

18. Drop-off and pick-up of children shall occur at staggered times.

19. The applicant/developer shall comply with any and all Federal, State, County and
City rules, regulations, and requirements for a preschool facility. The
applicant/developer shall submit to the City a copy of any applicable Federal,
State or County permit(s) required to operate the business.

20. Outdoor storage shall not be permitted on site with exception to affixed outdoor
play equipment.

21. No outdoor PA (public address) system/loudspeakers or bells shall be permitted.

22. Special events (i.e.: performances, graduations, etc.) may be permitted on site on
an occasional basis. Larger special events (i.e. parking lot fundraisers, outdoor
holiday festivals, etc.) require issuance of a Special Event Permit by the City.

23. The secondary access at Bougher Road shall continue to be limited and only be
utilized during preschool and assembly use (church) services. Said driveway shall
remain closed when the preschool and assembly use (church) are not operating.

C. Any modifications, alterations, expansions or other changes requires modification to this

Conditional Use Permit and may necessitate the issuance of Building Permits and
reissuance of a Certificate of Occupancy from the Building Division.

D. Prior to issuance of any building permit, the applicant/developer shall comply with the
following conditions:
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The applicant/developer must obtain written approval from the Planning Division
that the modifications proposed under any Building Permit will be in substantial
conformance with this adopted Conditional Use Permit.

Tenants are required to obtain written permission from the building owner, or
owner’s agent, prior to obtaining a building permit from the City. Per SMMC
Section 17.08.030 (Section 105.10), the tenant must obtain written permission
from the building or property owner that the applicant/developer is authorized to
proceed with the proposed construction.

All rooftop mechanical units, vents, ducts, etc. shall be screened by parapet walls
or other architectural features from street grade view and adjacent properties as
approved by the Planning Division Manager. A roof plan and cross sections
showing lines of sight shall be submitted with construction drawings illustrating
that roof equipment will be screened. Screening plan shall be approved by the
Planning Division prior to issuance of a building permit.

The applicant/developer shall submit a parking management plan to the Planning
Division for review and approval.

Remodeled structures and/or tenant improvements must be designed to conform
to the latest design standards adopted by the State of California in the California
Building Code, Part 2, Title 24, California Code of Regulations.

Building plans and instruments of service submitted with a building permit
application shall be signed and sealed by a California licensed design professional
as required by the State Business and Professions Code.

The City is located in Seismic Design Category “D.” Buildings and structures
shall be designed to adequately transmit the dynamic lateral forces in accordance
with the requirements of the latest adopted California Building Code.

The handling, storage, use and disposal of hazardous, toxic or flammable
materials shall be clearly indicated on all floor plans submitted for a building
permit and shall be in compliance with any and all Federal, State, County and
City rules, regulations, and requirements for hazardous waste control, including
but not limited to the Hazardous Waste Control Act of 1973 (HWCA) (Health &
S C 825100 et seq.), as may be amended from time to time, whether or not such
provisions or requirements have been specifically set forth in these conditions, all
of which are now incorporated by reference and made a part hereof with the same
force and effect as though fully set forth herein.

The project shall comply with the latest Federal Law, Americans with Disabilities
Act, and State Law, California Code of Regulations, Title 24, for accessibility

PC AGENDA ITEM #3



Resolution PC 20-4866

CUP 19-0007
May 18, 2020
Page 9 of 10

10.

11.

12.

standards.

The project is subject to the approval of the applicable water/sewer district(s) for
water and sewer services and all applicable fees and charges shall be paid to the
satisfaction of the water/sewer district(s) prior to issuance of building permit.

The outer boundary of schools (grades K through 12) as listed in the current
California Private School Directory shall comply with Education Code Section
33190 relating to the location of a school facility within 1,000 feet of businesses
that are regulated for the storage, use and handling of hazardous materials as
defined by the California Health and Safety Code.

The project shall include an automatic fire extinguishing system in accordance
with the latest adopted California Building Code, California Residential Code
and/or San Marcos Fire Code Ordinance. Fire suppression systems shall conform
to the standards adopted by the National Fire Protection Association and the San
Marcos Fire Marshal.

E. During the construction phase, the applicant/developer shall comply with the following
conditions:

1.

Dust and dust producing materials shall be controlled within the maximum
acceptable concentrations for silica and silicates in accordance with the California
Code of Regulations, Title 8, Section 5155. Water and dust palliative shall be
used to prevent excessive dust during blasting, construction and grading
operations. Projects are required to comply with the Air Pollution Control
District’s standards for mitigating fugitive dust during all phases of construction.

All construction operations authorized by building permits, including the delivery,
setup and use of equipment must be conducted on premises during the hours of
7:00 AM and 6:00 PM on Monday through Friday, and on Saturday between 8:00
AM and 5:00 PM. No work shall be conducted on Sundays or Holidays observed
by the City. Failure to comply will result in the issuance of STOP WORK
NOTICES, REVOCATION OF PERMITS and the issuance of citations and fines
as appropriate. Citation for hours of work violations re quires a mandatory court
appearance in North County Superior Court.

During construction the applicant/developer shall implement and maintain the
storm water pollution prevention measures as required on the approved plans.
Violations of the City’s Storm Water Management Ordinance will result in Stop
Work Orders, Notices of Violation and citations with fines. Work on the project
may be delayed until the City determines that the project is in compliance with the
storm water requirements.

F. Prior to occupancy, the applicant/developer shall comply with the following conditions:
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Prior to a final inspection or issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy, the proposed
development must satisfy the conditions of approval prior to the occupancy. The
applicant/developer must obtain approval from all City departments and other
agencies before requesting a Certificate of Occupancy from the Development
Services Department.

All rooftop mechanical units, vents, ducts, etc. shall be screened from view from
street grade & adjacent properties. Said screening mechanism shall be inspected
by the Planning Division, and if determined necessary, additional screening may
be required, as determined acceptable by the Planning Division Manager.

PC AGENDA ITEM #3



S‘ \N I IAR( @S City of San Marcos
1 Civic Center Drive

DiscOVER LIFE's POSSIBILITIES San Marcos, CA 92069

ATTACHMENTA
Vicinity Map

Q= PenwERs S-S5 Suviin):
g2 3 S

S By

. [
e T T T T2 e A
¥ ”’””gﬁqun i
~ T ,»n."' (8~

City of San Marcos, California 1 Civic Center Drive | San Marcos, CA 92069 | (760) 744-1050 | p. 5

PC AGENDA ITEM #3




SAN MARCOS

1 Civic Center Drive
Discover LiFe's POSSIBILITIES San Marcos, CA 92069

ATTACHMENTB
Aerial Photo
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ATTACHMENT C
Requested Entitlement

Conditional Use Permit modification to allow for the operation of a preschool in conjunction with an
existing assembly use (church)
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DiscoveRr LIFE's POSSIBILITIES San Marcos, CA 92069

ATTACHMENTD
Site & Project Characteristics

Existing General Plan
Property Land use Zoning Designation
Subject Assembly Use (Church) R-1-7.5 LDR
North Single Family Residential R-1-7.5 LDR
South Single Family Residential R-1-7.5 (PRD) LDR
East Single Family Residential R-1-10 (PRD) VLDR
West San Marcos Fire Station 3 P-1 Pl

LDR - Low Density Residential (4.1-8 DU/AC)
VLDR - Very Low Density Residential (8.1-12 DU/AC)
Pl - Public Institutional

Flood Hazard Zone __yes X no
Sewers X yes __no
Septic ____yes X no
Water X yes __ho
Gen. Plan Conformance *X yes __no
Land Use Compatibility **X yes __no

**With approval of a Conditional Use Permit

Development Standards per the Single Family Residential (R-1-7.5) zone

Setbacks Required Proposed Facility

Front 20 feet % 160 feet

Rear 20 feet = 86 feet

Side 7.5 feet %50 feet

Building Height 2 stories / 35 feet 1* Floor
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ATTACHMENTE
Project Plans
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METAL STAIRWAY AND LANDINS
NOT INCLUDED IN THIS PERMIT.

SEE SHEET | FOR NOTE ON DEFERRED

DOCUMENT SUBMITTAL PROCEDURES.

STAIRWAY WIDTH MUST BE AT LEAST

36" NKHEN LESS THAN 50. SEC 1003332

STAIRMAY HANDRAILS SHOULD NOT
PROJECT MORE THAN 3 I/2" INTO
THE REQUIRED WIDTH. TRIM AND

STRINSERS MAY NOT PRO.JECT MORE

THAN | 1/2°. SEC 1003332,
STAIRWAYT RISER MUST BE 4 INGHES

MINIMUM AND T INCHES MAXIMUM AND

MINIMUM RUN SHALL BE |l INCHES.
SEC 1003333.

HANDRAILS (SEC. 1003.3.3.6):

a) HANDRAILS ARE REQUIRED ON
EACH SIDE OF STAIRWAYS,

b) HANDRAILS AND EXTENSIONS
SHALL BE 34" TO 38" ABOVE
NOSING OF TREADS AND BE
CONTINUOUS

¢) THE HANDSRIP PORTION OF ALL
" HANDRAILS SHALL BE NOT LESS

THAN | I/4 INCHES NOR MORE

THAN 2 INCHES IN Oﬂbmmlmmﬁdovﬁ.
DIMENSION. HANDRAILS PROJECTI
FROM WALLS SHALL HAVE AT LEAS

| 172 INCHES BETWEEN THE WALL

AND THE HANDRAIL.

NINDOW SCHEDULE

1 2'0"%X4'0"

VINTL FRAME, DUAL GLAZED, SLIDER, TEMPERED

12 2'o"xs'o" VINYL FRAME, DUAL SLAZED, FIXED, TEMPERED

(] 8'o"xs'o" VINYL FRAME, DUAL GLAZED, FIXED, TEMPERED

4 3'0"X4'0" VINYL FRAME, DUAL GLAZED, SLIDER, TEMPERED

15 3'o"x4'0" VINYL FRAME, DUAL SLAZED, SLIDER, TEMPERED

e 30" X40" VINTL FRAME, DUAL SLAZED, SLIDER, TEMPERED

1 s'o"x4'o" VINTL FRAME, DUAL GLLAZED, SLIDER, TEMPERED

& 6'0"X4'0" VINYL FRAME, DUAL GLAZED, SLIDER

L] 6'0"xX4'0" VINTL FRAME, DUAL SLAZED, SLIDER

20 | g'orxs'0" VINYL FRAME, DUAL SLAZED, SLIDER

2l | p'o"xa'0" VINYL FRAME, DUAL SLAZED, SLIDER

22 | g'o"x4'0" VINYL FRAME, DUAL 6LAZED, SLIDER

2 | e'o"x40" VINYL FRAME, DUAL GLAZED, SLIDER

24 | p'o"x2'0" VINYL FRAME, DUAL GLAZED, FIXED, CLEARSTORY
3 | poxzo" | VINYL FRAME DUAL 6LAZED, FIXED, CLEARSTORY
26

27

28

29 -

30

WINDOW NOTES:

I. ALL NEW SLAZING (FENESTRATION) WILL BE INSTALLED WITH A CERTIFYING LABEL
ATTACHED SHOWINS THE U-VALLE. Ne

2. SLEEPINS ROOM SHALL HAVE A WINDOW OR EXTERIOR DOOR FOR EMERGENCY ESCAFPE.

SILL HEISHT SHALL NOT EXCEED 44" ABOVE THE FLOOR. WINDOWS MUST HAVE AN OFPENABLE |
AREA OF AT LEAST 5.7 SQUARE FEET WITH THE MINIMUM OPENABLE WIDTH 20" AND THE :
MINIMUM OPENABLE HEIGHT 24". THE EMERSENCY DOOR OF WINDOW SHALL BE OPENABLE :
FROM THE INSIDE TO PROVIDE A FULL, CLEAR OPENING WITHOUT THE USE OF SEPARATE TOOLS,

OAFETY GLAZING

SAFETY SLAZING TO BE IN THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS PER SECTION 2406.4 :
A) FIXED AND SLIDING PANELS OF SLIDING DOOR ASSEMBLIES AND PANELS IN SHINGING DOCH.
B) FIXED OR OPERABLE PANELS ADJACENT TO A DOOR WHERE THE NEAREST EXPOSED EDEE |
OF THE SLAZING IS WITHIN A 24 INCH ARC OF EITHER VERTICAL EDSE OF THE DOOR IN
A CLOSED POSITION AND WHERE THE BOTTOM EXPOSED EDSE OF THE SLAZING IS LESS
THAN 60 INCHES ABOVE THE WALKINS SURFACE.

DOOR SCHEDULE

* SIZE DESCRIPTION

A 6'0"XEO"XI-3/4" | ALUMINUM FRAME, TEMPERED 6LASS, SELF CLOSE, WEATHER STRIF
B 6'0"X6'e"XI-3/4" | ALUMINUM FRAME, TEMPERED SLASS, SELF CLOSE, NHEATHER STRIP
< 3O"X6'8"XI-3/4" | FIBERGLASS, 1X22 VISUAL "LITE", SELF CLOSE, WEATHER STRIP

D B'O"XE'e"XI-3/4" | FIBERSLASS, 1X22 VISUAL "LITE", SELF CLOSE, WEATHER STRIP

E 0" XE'S"XI-2/8" | ALUMINIM FRAME, TEMPERED G6LASS, SELF CLOSE, WEATHER STRIP
F 3'0"%6'e"X1-5/4" | TIMELY FRAME, SOID CORE, 1X22 VISUAL "LITE* -

S | 3'0"%X6'8"XI-3/8" | TIMELY FRAME, SOLID CORE,

H 2'0°%X6'S"X1-3/8" | TIMELY FRAME, SOLID CORE,

N| 6'0"3E™XI-2/8" | TIMELY FRAME, SOLID CORE,

K

L

M

N

o

P

ALL DOORS TO BE EQUIPED WITH SERIES 22 PANIC HARDWARE.,
EXCEPT FOR CLOSETS AND SUPPLY ROOMS.

FINISH SCHEDULE

BASE FLOORING HWALLS ‘CEILING

SYPSUM WALLBOARD WITH ORANSE PEEL FINISH

T-BAR DROP IN ACUSTIC TILES

SRICCO

CARPET AND PAD

* | CERAMIC TILE
SMOOTH CONCRETE

FOYER

ASSEMELY ROOM A

SERVING ROOM

s o o] ol STPSUM WALLBOARD WITH SMOOTH FINISH

PANTRY

ASSEMBLY ROOM B

ASSEMBLY ROOM C

ASSEMBLY ROOM D

ASSEMBLY ROOM E

[ ] [ [ ] L ] [
[ ] [ ] [ 4 [ ] L]

ASSEMBLY ROOM F

MEN'S RESTROOM

HOMEN'S RESTROOM

PASTOR'S OFFICE
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MOTHER'S ROOM
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PHASE |

MAIN BUILDING

TOTAL

8575 SQ. FT.
COVERED ENTRY & WALKWAYS 2337 SQ. FT.
0412 Q. FT.

BE 1/2 INCH THICK, ATTACHED WITH SCREWS. ALL WORIK SHALL
. CONFORM WITH CHAPTER 25, OF THE UNIFORM BUILDINS CODE, 1994 EDITION.

NOTE: . i
WALL & CEILING MATERIALS SHALL NOT EXCEED THE FLAME

SPREAD CLASSIFICATIONS IN UBC TABLE &-B.

PENETRATIONS OF FIRE-RESISTIVE WALLS, FLOOR-CEILINGS
AND ROOF-CEILINGS SHALL BE PROTECTED AS REQUIRED
IN UBC SEC 104 ¢ TI0. .

STEEL ELECTRICAL OUTLET BOXES AT OCCUPANCY SEPARATIONE
WALLS SHALL NOT EXCEED SIXTEEN SQUARE INCHES, SHALL
NOT EXCEED ONE HUNDRED SQUARE INCHES PER ONE HUNDRED §
SQUARE FEET OF WALL, AND SHALL BE SEPARATED BY A g
HORIZONTAL DISTANCE OF TWENTY-FOUR INGHES WHEN ON
OPPOSITE SIDES OF A WALL. |

Uco.ﬁm nmzmﬂm,ﬁ_zm oooc...u}zQ\mmu}m}q_ozmzcqu},\m
SMOKE AND FIRE DAMPERS. |

THE DIRECTION OF EGRESS TRAVEL. NO POINT SHALL BE
MORE THAN 100 FEET FROM THE NEAREST VISIELE SIGN.
EXIT SIGNS SHALL BE READILY VISIBLE FROM ANY U.ﬂmO._._Oz

' OF APPROACH.

SUSPENDED CEILINGS TO COMPLY WITH UBC TABLES
25_A & 16-O. SEE DETAILS TB-2,TB-3 ¢ TB-4 SHEET $-2.

* | sizE DESCRIPTION ‘

[ 40'%2'0" | VINYL FRAME, DUAL 6L AZED, FIXED, TEMPERED :
2 | 4oxeor | ViNvL FRAME, DUAL eLAZED, FixeD, TEVFERED o |
3 [eoxaor | vinvL rRAME DUAL eLAZED, SLIDER = i
4 | e'o"x4'0 VINYL FRAME, DUAL SLAZED, SLICER ) w
5 | eoxd4or VINYL FRAME, DUAL 6L AZED, SLIDER | K
6 | eo'x40" VINYL. FRAME, DUAL GLAZED, SLIDER Hu
1 | e'orxa0 VINYL FRAME, DUAL SLAZED, SLIDER 3
& |zoxeor | VINTL FRAME, DUAL eLAZED, SLIDER, TEMPERED i
q | so'x4'0" VINYL FRAME, DUAL 6LAZED, SLIDER, TEMPERED

o | sox40 VINYL FRAME, DUAL 6LAZED, SLIDER, TEMPERED
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EXIT SI6NS BE LOCATED AS NECESSARY TO CLEARLY INDICATE]
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| T D B D
N g v ‘ - . ,rvrw"v"’w - “Y[ ;‘A‘;";,. r,. sk
" BTENT OF PULAN,

Coalbr , R THE INTENT AND MEANING G,
RS TR ‘ AN Y, THAT THE CONTRACTOR, UNPE
, . PROVIDE ALL LABOR, PLANT, MATEN.
‘FACILITIES, AND APPURTENASCES THERL
REASONABLY IMPLIED 1BY DRAMWINGS, SPEGIE .,
ARE NECESSARY AND MEGUIRED FOR CONSTR|
DESCRIBED BY DRAWINGS, SPECIFICATIONS, C,

IT IS NOT THE INTENT OF THESE PLANS ANDY SPECH
DESCRIBE OR SHOW ALL PROGEDURES, DETAILS, ¢

- FITTINGS, MATERIAL LATOUTS, FLASHINGS, PLUMBI
HEATING LAYCUTS THAT ARE SOVERMED BY LOC/
SHALL CHECK ALL PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS F&
IMMEDIATELY UPON THEIR RECEIPT-AND SHALL Nc!
ANY DISCREPANCIES NOTED THEREIN. SHOULD AN
OMMISSION OR CONFLICT EXIST BETWEEN DRAWINGS,
AND APPLICABLE ORDINANCES, THE SAME SHALL BE
ADUSTED BEFORE STARTING WORK, : , T

7 | | : | ~ THE INFORMATION SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS RELATIVE TO'
- | CONDITIONS IS GIVEN AS THE BEST PRESENT KNOWLEDEE, ix,

i
/

ALLOWABLE INCREASES
BASIC ALLOWABL.E BUILDING 5‘IZE PER TABLE 5-B OF 1997 UB.C.

10500 FOR TYPE V I-HR , USE GROUP A 2. ¢ A-3

a431  ACTUAL BUILDING SIZE EXCLUDING COVERED WALKWAYS
T4  ACTUAL BUILDING SIZE INCLUDING COVERED WALKWAYS

4

4 SIDES NUMBER OF SIDES FOR BUILDING SEPARATION \
7 HITHOUT GUARANTEE OF ACCURACY, WHERE ACTUAL CONDITION.

5% INCREASE ALLOWABLE FOR EACH FOOT BEYOND 20 FEET T Dt L DE REFCRTED TO T R
BEY MODIF LS o =Sy
las%% %@EETOSFFKEJREAsgND 20 P . WTHOUT WRITTEN APPROVAL OF THE ARCHITEGT, 01 0 AT - ;?J S— IS g :
l0o%  MAXIMUM PERCENTAGE OF INCREASE ALLOWED b4 - | N T  Jgg il
_ . N : . OVER A S E \ :
21000 MAXIMUM SQUARE FOOTAGE INCREASE S/ o SMALLER SOALE DRAVINSS. | U 29 LS
' | S & R ANY GLESTIONS CONCERNING THE INFORMATION ON THE PLANS SHALL BE W =28
DMB Confirmed Dead - No Longer ECP Listing ~~ A’r\-,i‘/ ' A ‘ Ed s DIRECTED TO THE ARCHITECT. (160) 725-5451 !‘:‘ ’ g:;: é‘} N
; | . G N METHOD OF CONSTRUCTION: T u%g
| | / | ARCHITECT SHALL NOT HAVE CONTROL OVER AND SHALL NoTT B . swm- J |
O C CQP ANCY RATIOS o o /S - PROCETAIRES IN CONNECTION NIWTH.E% AS 1?%3; ARE ﬂENo?aLE < - >~
* S paa | A | RESPONSIBLE CONTRACTORS, SCHEDUL 2 OR FALINE | -
\ P ACTUAL ALLOWABLE RATIO L el Y | OUT THE DETAILS OF THE PROEGT A% SFECIFIED I THE DRAAINGS - J
i GROUP__ ¢ AND ~~ R . A4 OR PLANS )
§. 7 \\\ - . L .
A2l 3802 10500 362 L. -
A-3 3460 10500 3T1 e e | EQUNDATION: N
B 4711 14000 034 - L L | . | A SOILS ENSINEER SHALL EVALUATE ANY UNANTICIPATED R
: o | 1198 14000 o086 (TSR \\*S < | | INCOMPACTED FILL OR EXPANSIVE SOIL OR OTHER SOIL PROBLEMS N
; ) o Sao |
TOTAL 4 437 14,000 - B549 Yy, T NN S | SURFACE WATER SHALL DRAIN AWAY FROM EUILDING. 1% MIN SLOPE. ‘

HOLD DOWN ANCHORS SHALL BE TIED IN PLACE PRIOR TO CALLING
FOR FOUNDATION INSPECTION.

HIGH FIRE AREA:

) THIS PUILDINS IS LOCATED IN HieH FIRE AREA AND SHALL HAVE A FIRE RETARDANT

ROOF. PROTECT OPENINSS INTO ATTICS, OR OTHER _
WITH WIRE MESH 1/4" SQUARE MESH, UNLESS EGUIPPED WITH SASH OR DOORS.
CHIMNEY SHALL BE EQUIPED WITH A SPARK ARRESTOR,

R . O . CODE COMPLIANCE:
A ' @x-' "THIS PROJECT SHALL COMPLY WITH TITLE 24, AND THE FOLLOWING
C . . EDITIONS OF THE CODES. 1947 UBG,; 1997 UMC, 19497 UPC; ¢ 1996 NEC.
C

O ' THESE PLANS AND ALL WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH THE CALIFORNIA BUILDING
STANDARD CODE FOUND IN THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA TITLE 24 CCR AS AMENDED
-AND ADOPTED BY THE COUNTY OF SAN DIESO.
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)
S STAIRS TO J
EQUIPMENT ROQM
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THOMAS BROS. 1128 C7
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: " PROJECT DATA
\ | OWN :
| : : 9 REMOVE EXISTLN v - % C;\ ggm mpm*fmvemacmn
| « / HEADWALL & RAIL | USRI - ~ -- 0 SAN MARCOS, CA 42074
| 3/ | v QQC\LQCPJ\\I N PHONE: (160) T52-166
S \\
+ MRk N é’ , ITE
{ 0Qa N ' L <\ NOCDLAND PARKWAY
| f 7 3. . SAN MARCOS, CA 420714
0\;\ LEGAL DESCRIPTION

(F ‘ /o | AP

<

| o ' PARKING SPACES PROVIDED
¥ oy ??,g aq TOTAL NUIMBER OF PARKING SPAGES [
| b 15 1 TOTAL NIMBER OF ACCESSIELE SPACES
| | |
. A |2 / Yy B ';;IPGE/I‘TE‘:G TSRO (
L E<Z,: / / / // ' SHEET INDEX | 2—3' A55EPBL¥ | |
| NOTES: | o / . 21 AcoETEL ,
. : _ R %0_ / / | SITE PLAN S| STORASE - | ‘ :
| | YARDS USED FOR AREA INCREASES SHALL BE PERMANENTLY MAINTAINED. Dt =) 2  FIRST FLOOR PLAN ION OF e o
| | ol L 3  SECOND FLOOR PLAN & CERT. OF COMPLIANCE pT———— | v
o B | . - NO HAZARDOUS MATERIALS WILL BE STORED AND/OR USED WITHIN THE \ ~ MP HOUSE 15 UNDER & 4 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS | SATURDAY 930 AM -1h00 AM .
(/ . - | _ : BUILDING WHICH EXCEED THE GQUANTITIES LISTED IN UBC TABLES 3-D & 3-E. C/L DF EXIST S D G &E ~ ~ - SEPERATE PERMIT. B / S| GENERAL NOTES / CONST DETAILS mgﬁ}’mﬁ;ﬁ}y‘f ;
‘ | | U c oS aGE WELL WATER FOR -l 100 AM -2,
| STRUCTURAL OBSERVATION BY THE ENGINEER SHALL BE PERFORMED. O IRRIGATION USE ONLY. S-2 CONSTRUCTION DETAILS P Y e Sy |
ESMT. REC. 12/21/48 AS S-3 FOUNDATION PLAN
! . A STATEMENT IN WRITING SHALL BE GIVEN TO THE BUILDING OFFICIAL ' & ~ - \ o4 FIRST STORY FRAMING PLAN TUESDAY T:00 PM -<WOO PM
I I STATING THAT THE SITE VISITS HAVE BEEN MADE AND WHETHER OR NOT : FILE NO 125720 IN BOOK ~ - V< 2 L D or ORNA‘—LY R AMNG BL AN Yot RO ACTIVITEES
t .- ANY OBSERVED DEFICIENCIES HAVE BEEN CORRECTED TO CONFORM TO | ~ ;'8 2 B eee OHALNS pa
! | THE APPROVED FLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS! 3056, PG, 235 OF OR. NO N 7 ROOF FRAMNG PLAN e oo 75 1o RIS DATTIE RS, HADAT
| . » : — iy A
\ - , SUBMITTAL DOCUMENTS FOR DEFERRED ITEMS SHALL BE SUBMITTED IDTH SPECIFIED, STORM DRAIN EASEMENT ~ - THRU FRIDAY FOR DAY GARE OR SCHOOL FURPOSES 3
| TO THE ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER OF RECORD, WHO SHALL REVIEW wiDT CIFIED T0 CITY OF SAN MARCOS -l HANDICAP ACCESS NOTES ITYPE OF CONSTRUCTION ,
THEM AND FORWARD THEM TO THE BUILDING OFFICIAL WITH A NOTATION | PER DOC. NI | E-l  SPECIFICATIONS, SCOPE OF WORK, MAND MEASURES — TYPE V- HOR |
i INDICATING THAT THE DEFERRED DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN REVIEWED AND - E-2 SINGLE LINE DIAGRAM, PANEL SCHEDULE FIRE SPRINKLERS
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March 17, 2020
Project No: 20-09168

W. Steven Hinger
4455 Murphy Canyon Road, Suite 200
San Diego, California 92123

Sent via email: steven.hinger@svn.com

Subject: California Environmental Quality Act Recommendation for the 363 Woodland Parkway
Preschool Project in the City of San Marcos, California

This memorandum describes the findings for Rincon Consultants, Inc.’s evaluation of the 363 Woodland
Parkway Preschool Project (project) located at 363 Woodland Parkway in the City of San Marcos, California
The purpose of this California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Recommendation is to provide direction to
the City of San Marco (City) in making its CEQA Determination as the Lead Agency. This memorandum
concludes that the project would be eligible for a Class 3 Categorical Exemption (CE).

Existing Site Conditions

The project site is a rectangular parcel located at the southeast corner of Woodland Parkway and
Fairlane Avenue, at 363 Woodland Parkway (APN 220-233-060) in the City of San Marcos. The site is
currently being operated by San Marcos Seventh Day Adventist Church, and contains the church, landscaped
areas, and a parking lot. There are two entrances to the parking lot: one to the west along Woodland
Parkway and one to the east along Bougher Road. This project would introduce potential minor interior and
exterior alterations to the existing structure. Residential buildings are adjacent to the north, south, and east,
and a fire station is west of the site across Woodland Parkway. Existing buildings on and around the site
range from one to two stories in height.

Project Description

The proposed project is for the establishment and operation of a state licensed preschool located inside the
existing Seventh Day Adventist Church. The preschool would serve children ranging in age from 6 weeks — 5
years old, with a target enrollment of 85 students and 12 staff (at maximum capacity). The school would
operate Monday through Friday between 6:30 a.m. and 6:30 p.m. The church would continue its regular
operation schedule on weekends. The preschool would co-use existing church space including classrooms,
the library, bathrooms, the foyer, offices and a kitchen. No new building square footage is proposed, though
the school anticipates a potential future interior improvement to construct a new faculty bathroom. A new
outdoor play area would be designated, and play equipment installed, on the northern side of the existing
classrooms. A new perimeter fence would be placed on the site as required by state licensing for preschools.
Drop-off and pick-up logistics would be handled like existing church operations, with families utilizing the
church parking lot as designed and entering/exiting through the main church entrance (foyer).
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Methodology

Article 19, Categorical Exemptions, of the CEQA Guidelines provides a list of classes of projects that have
been determined not to have a significant effect on the environment and that are, therefore, exempt from
the provisions of CEQA. The CEQA Guidelines Section 15303 states that a project may warrant a Class 3 CE if
the project consists of: construction and location of limited numbers of new, small facilities or structures;
installation of small new equipment and facilities in small structures; or the conversion of existing small
structure from one use to another where only minor modifications are made in the exterior of the structure.
Examples of this exemption pertinent to the proposed project include 153030(e) Accessory (appurtenant)
structures including garages, carports, patios, swimming pools, and fences.

CEQA Guidelines Section 15300.2 details exceptions to a CE as follows:

a. Location. Classes 3, 4, 5, 6, and 11 are qualified by consideration of where the project is to be located
— a project that is ordinarily insignificant in its impact on the environment may in a particularly
sensitive environment be significant. Therefore, these classes are considered to apply all instances,
except where the project may impact on an environmental resource of hazardous or critical concern
where designated, precisely mapped, and officially adopted pursuant to law by federal, state, or local
agencies.

b. Cumulative Impact. All exemptions for these classes are inapplicable when the cumulative impact of
successive projects of the same type in the same place, over time is significant.

c. Significant Effect. A categorical exemption shall not be used for an activity where there is a
reasonable possibility that the activity will have a significant effect on the environment due to
unusual circumstances.

d. Scenic Highways. A categorical exemption shall not be used for a project which may result in damage
to scenic resources, including but not limited to, trees, historic buildings, rock outcroppings, or
similar resources, within a highway officially designated as a state scenic highway. This does not
apply to improvements which are required as mitigation by an adopted negative declaration or
certified EIR.

e. Hazardous Waste Sites. A categorical exemption shall not be used for a project located on a site
which is included on any list compiled pursuant to Section 65962.5 of the Government Code.

f. Historical Resources. A categorical exemption shall not be used for a project which may cause a
substantial adverse change in the significance of a historical resource.

At the request of the City, project impacts pertaining to traffic and noise were also evaluated to confirm the
project’s eligibility for a categorical exemption.

Consistency Analysis

Section 15303(e)

The proposed project consists of future potential interior improvements to construct a new faculty
bathroom, a new outdoor play area north of the existing classrooms, and a perimeter fence. The addition of
an outdoor play area, specifically play equipment, could be considered a new, small facility or structure. No
large construction equipment or substantial site modifications would be required for the addition of the play
area and equipment. Installation of the proposed perimeter fencing is directly identified as an example of
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new construction that is exempt under Section 15303. The proposed project would primarily entail
minor interior improvements to the existing church building; only minor modifications would be made
to the exterior of the facility.

Section 15300.2

(a) Location, (b) Cumulative Impact, and (c) Significant Effect

The project site is a rectangular, fully developed parcel currently occupied by the San Marcos Seventh Day
Adventist Church. No unusual or unique features are present on the site. This project would involve potential
minor interior and exterior alterations to an existing structure. No substantive, new building space would be
developed as part of the project and no other facilities in the vicinity would allow for the addition of a
preschool. No other developments are proposed in the immediate vicinity of the site and so the project
would not contribute to cumulative impacts. Implementation of the project would not result in localized,
cumulative, or significant impacts related to scenic highways and resources, hazardous waste sites, or historic
resources, as discussed below.

(d) Scenic Highways

The project site is in an urbanized area that is completely developed and is located approximately 0.5 miles
north of State Route 78 and approximately 1.75 miles west of Interstate 15, neither of which are designated
or eligible for designation as scenic highways (Caltrans 2020). Furthermore, there are no scenic resources,
such as historical buildings, geologic formations, trees, or similar resources, on or in the immediate vicinity of
the project site. Therefore, CE exception 15300.2(d) does not apply to the proposed project.

(e) Hazardous Waste Sites

A review of State hazardous site databases (GeoTracker and EnviroStor) revealed no hazardous waste sites
within a 1,000-foot radius of the project site and there are no National Priorities List (“superfund”) sites in
the City of San Marcos. The project would not be located on or in the vicinity of a hazardous waste site.
Therefore, CE exception 15300(e) does not apply to the proposed project.

(f) Historical Resources

The site is surrounded by existing development, and there are no historical structures or resources on the
project site or vicinity. The project would be part of the San Marcos Seventh Day Adventist Church, which
was constructed in the early 2000s and is not a considered a historical resource by Office of Historic
Preservation (California Office of Historic Preservation 2020). Implementation of the project would not cause
an adverse impact to historical resources. Therefore, CE exception 15300(f) does not apply to the proposed
project.

Based on the analysis provided above, the project is consistent with the provisions of State CEQA Guidelines
Section 15303(e) and there are no exceptions listed under 15300.2 that apply to the project.

Traffic Impact

Aerial maps indicate two entrances to the project site parking lot, one on the west along Woodland Parkway
which is a right-in/right-out driveway, and one on the east along Bougher Road which is an all access
driveway. The entrance along Bougher Road has a gate and the preschool operator would have permission to
open the gate as needed. Per SANDAG's Congestion Management Program, a "traffic impact study (TIS)
should be prepared for all projects which generate traffic greater than 1,000 total average daily trips (ADT) or
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100 peak-hour trips." The proposed project would serve a maximum of 85 children. Using the SANDAG guide
for vehicular trip generation rate for daycare facilities in the San Diego region, the proposed project was
calculated to generate 425 ADT. Based on this analysis, a traffic impact study was not warranted as the
project ADT would be less than the 1,000 ADT threshold. Furthermore, upon review, the city determined that
the existing site circulation would be sufficient to handle projected pick up and drop off volume. The city
concluded that a TIS is not required and no further analysis under CEQA is required (Quezada 2020).

Noise Impact

The primary source of project-generated noise would be from the children enrolled at the preschool.
Children would play in the outdoor play area, within the perimeter fence. The preschool would operate
from 6:30 a.m. to 6:30 p.m. Monday through Friday, with children playing outside during recess and
designated pickup times. The anticipated location of the play area would be within courtyard of the
existing building and extend south of the building. The existing building would block noise from
impacting residences to the north of the site. The residence nearest to the project site is at least 125
feet to the south of the proposed outdoor play area. For the purposes of this analysis, a previous study
prepared for a middle school playground (HELIX Environmental Planning, Inc. 2015) was used to
represent typical noise levels generated at the project’s proposed active play areas. The report found
that during active use, 45 individuals using the playground would generate a noise level of 55.5 dBA at
100 feet. This level of activity would be similar to the proposed outdoor recreational activities at the
project site, although for the proposed project, it is anticipated that two classrooms totaling 24 children
would potentially access the playground at the same time rather than the example 45 students. At an
additional 25 feet away, noise would attenuate by approximately 1.0 dBA (i.e. noise would be
approximately 54.5 dBA). Therefore, operational noise levels would not exceed the City’s Noise Element
operational noise limit of 60 dBA.

Construction would consist of minor interior alterations and installation of an outdoor play area and
perimeter fence, resulting in a low noise output. Construction activity would be temporary and subject
to city Noise Element policy N-3.2, which limits the hours of construction and maintenance operations
located adjacent to noise-sensitive land uses to Monday through Friday from 7:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. and
Saturday from 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. (City of San Marcos). Therefore, construction and operation noise
would not have a significant impact.
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Summary and Recommendation

Based on review of the project, the proposed preschool project located at 363 Woodland Parkway
meets all criteria for a Class 3 CE, Section 15303(e), pursuant to CEQA Guidelines. No further
environmental review is necessary.

If you have any questions regarding the findings presented herein, please contact us.

Sincerely,

Rincon Consultants, Inc.

Sally Schifman
Supervising Planner Principal-in-Charge
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RESOLUTION PC 00-3271

A RESOLUTION OF THE SAN MARCOS CITY PLANNING
COMMISSION APPROVING A CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT
TO ALLOW A CHURCH IN THE R-1 RESIDENTIAL ZONE
THROUGH A MITIGATED NEGATIVE DECLARATION AND
A MITIGATION MONITORING PROGRAM

Case No. CUP 00-443/ND 00-540
Seventh Day Adventist Church

WHEREAS, on February 11, 2000 an application was received from Seventh Day
Adventist Church to construct a 17,377 square foot church with 142 parking spaces on 3.45
acres. Located on the east side of Woodland Parkway, approximately 1,200 feet north of Mission
Road within the R-1 (Single Family) Zone, more particularly described as:

Portions of Lot 9 in Block 23 of Rancho Los Vallecitos
de San Marcos, Map 806.
Assessors Parcel No. 220-233-06; 220-233-07

WHEREAS, the Developmental Services Department did study and recommend approval
of said request; and

WHEREAS, the required public hearing held June 5, 2000 was duly advertised and held
in the manner prescribed by law; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission did consider a Mitigated Negative Declaration
(ND 00-540) pursuant to CEQA which included the imposition of certain mitigation measures
through a Mitigation Monitoring Program to mitigate the impacts of the church facility and
related activities:

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission's decision is based upon the following findings
and determinations:

1. The granting of the Conditional Use Permit will not be materially detrimental to
the public health, safety, or welfare or injurious (o the property or improvements
in such vicinity and zone in which the property is located, in that the use, with the
conditions of approval, will provide for adequate sight distance and with limited
access to Bougher, and minimizes on-site traffic conflicts on Woodland Parkway,
and provides adequate parking and landscaping.

2. The proposed Conditional Use Permit with the proposed staff conditions will not
be detrimental to the public health, safety, or welfare or the surrounding land uses
in the area. Provisions of church facilities will provide positive benefits for the
public as they make religious and related services available to the public.
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o Page2
Resolution PC 00-3271
June 5, 2000

3. The proposed Conditional Use Permit for the construction of the chusch will be
consistent with the General Plan based upon compliance with all of the attached
conditions and mitigation measures.

4. The proposed Conditional Use Permit has been prepared for the use of the site for
exclusively religious purposes. In the event the site is to be used for other than
exclusively religious purposes, or additional facilities (such as modular trailers, for
example) are added, a modification to the CUP is required which shall be subject
to subsequent environmental review which may result in additional requirements to
mitigate the impacts of the same and/or to ensure continued consistency with
General Plan and Zoning Ordinance requirements.

NOW THEREFORE, the Planning Commission resolves as follows:
L. The foregoing recitals are true and correct.

2. Negative Declaration (ND (0-540) i1s hereby approved along with the
Mitigation Monitoring Program,

3. The Conditional Use Permit is approved based upon the submitied plans
and subject to compliance with the following revisions/conditions:

A, The site plan shall be modified to reflect the following:

1. Provide a minimum of 10 ft street setback from the public
right-of-way for all parking spaces. All parking spaces to
be 9 ft X 20 ft with 24 ft backup or driveway area with the
exception of handicap parking spaces as required by the
Building Director. No parking overhang into the 10 ft street
setback allowed.

2. Provide correct assessor parcel numbers on the site plan
(220-233-06 & 07).

3. Provide a “good neighbor” fence allowing jogging of the
fence on the applicant’s property along the northerly
property line adjacent to the existing single family
residences. The fence shall be of solid material, be
approved by the Planning Director and constructed to avoid
the existing mature trees on-site. If trees are removed, then
trees shall be replaced at a appropriate ratio.

B. Prior to issuance of any grading permits, the following conditions
shall be complied with:
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Resolution PC 00-3271
June 5. 2000

1. The applicant shall submit plans and specifications for
improvement of all streets, rights-of-way and drainage
facilities to the City of San Marcos ("City") Engineering
Division for approval. Plans shall include all off-site
improvements as specified by the City Engineer. In
addition, a signage and striping plan shall be included with
the improvement plans utilizing CalTrans standards and to
the satisfaction of the City Engineer.

2. Improvement plans shall delineate street alignments and
grades including the change of any existing or proposed
street alignments and grades required by the City Engineer
and City's "Urban Street Design Criteria” in effect at the
time of project approval.

3. The applicant shall bear the expense of all on-site and
offsite grading and construction of curb, gutter, sidewalk,
paving, streetlights, utility undergrounding or relocation,
and drainage facilities, as required by the City Engineer.

4. The applicant shall irrevocably offer to dedicate to the City
of San Marcos easements or rights-of-way for all public
streets, utilities, drainage facilities and appurtenances
thereto, and all other interests in real property required by
these conditions and as shown on the site plan. All property
or property interests shall be granted to the City free and
clear of all liens and encumbrances and without cost to the
City and free of environmental hazards, hazardous materials
or hazardous wastes.

5. The access driveway to the site from Woodland Parkway
shall be located south of the northerly property line at a
point as determined by the City Engineer.

6. Bougher Road shall be dedicated by the applicant along a
portion of the project based on a Collector Street centerline
to right-of-way width of 34 feet. Adequate right-of-way
transitions shall be dedicated or acquired as necessary.

Bougher Road shall be designed to half width Collector Street standards
per the City's "Urban Street Design Criteria”, plus a minimum twelve
(12) foot paved lane width with a minimum eight (8) foot graded D.G.
shoulder on the other side of the roadway. Adequate off-site transitions
are required. All pavement sections shall be designed to ultimate
structural section.
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Resolution PC 00-3271
June 5, 2000

8. The access driveway to the site from Bougher Road shall be placed at a
location to provide the best sight distance visibility, subject to the approval
of the City Engineer.

9. The applicant shall complete the off-site transition street improvements
along Bougher Road as determined by the City Engineer..

10.  The exact depth of the street structural section shall be determined based
on subgrade "R" value tests and the appropriate Traffic Index for the type
of street as described in the City's "Urban Street Design Criteria”.

11.  Where proposed off-site improvements including but not limited to streets,
slopes, public utility facilities, and drainage facilities are to be constructed,
the applicant shall obtain all necessary easements or other interests in real
property and shall dedicate the same to the City as required. The applicant
shall provide documentary proof satisfactory to the City that such
easements or other interest in real property have been obtained prior to the
approval of the final map.

If said dedication and easements are not acquired after negotiations between
the private parties, the applicant shall submit a written request and provide
sufficient information not later than sixty (60) days prior to filing of any
final map for approval, in accordance with Section 19.16.110 of the
City's of San Marcos Municipal Ordinance, in order for the City to initiate
condemnation proceedings as necessary for offsite acquisition of property.
In any case, the applicant shall be responsible for all costs incurred in
acquiring offsite property.

12.  Improvement plans shall show all existing and proposed drainage facilities
including surface and subsurface construction. All drainage channels shall
be lined with a suitable material as approved by the City Engineer. All
required drainage easements shall be monumented along the boundaries as
approved by the City Engineer. Access easements shall be provided where
necessary and shall be improved, fenced and aligned to the satisfaction of
the City Engineer and/or the Director of Public Works.

13.  The design of all private drainage systems for this project shall be approved
by the City Engineer. Ali drainage systems shall be inspected by the City,
and the standard plan check fees and inspection fees shall be paid and
appropriate bonds shall be posted with the City prior to, issuance of any
grading for this project.

14, The exact alignment, width and design of all median islands, turning lanes,
travel lanes, driveways, striping, and all other traffic control devices and
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Resolution PC 00-3271
June 5, 2000

measures, including turnouts, bike lanes, and width transitions, shall be
approved by the City Engineer.

15.  The applicant shall post securities to the City of San Marcos, in amounts
approved by the City Attorney and the City Engineer or their designees,
for the construction of all public and private improvements including but
not limited to the following: grading and erosion control, street
improvements, storm drain facilities, landscaping, and off-site street
repair. Said security shall be in a form acceptable to the City and shall
remain in force until completion of the project and final approval by the
City. Said security shall ensure the construction of the "Approved" public
improvements within a period to be specified in the Development
Improvement Agreement.

16.  The applicant shall enter into a Development Improvement Agreement
with the City to complete the all required public improvements and
complete all required off-site transitions within a period specified in the
agreement, or satisfy the City Engineer that said work is in a suitable stage
toward completion by the deadline.

17. A low pressure sodium vapor street lighting system shall be shown on the
street improvement plans and shall be installed at locations specified by the
City Engineer at no cost to the public. All on-site lighting systems shall
also comply with City's standards for low-pressure sodium vapor.

18.  The applicant shall submit separate petitions to annex into and establish
with respect to the property the special taxes levied by the following
community facilities districts:

a. Lighting and Landscaping Community Facilities District, CFD 98-02
b. Police and Fire Community Facilities District, CFD 98-01

No development entitlement or grading permit will be issued without
receipt of an executed petition for annexation into each of the above-
referenced CFDs and establishment of the special taxes. The subdivider
shall comply with all rules, regulations, policies and practices established
by the City with respect to the CFDs including, without limitation,
requirements for notice and disclosure to future owners or residents.

19.  The applicant shall make necessary arrangements with each of the serving
utilities, including cable television, for the undergrounding of all utilities
fronting, abutting, or within the property with the exception of sixty-nine
(69) KVA or greater power lines within the site. Overhead power (less
than 68 KVA) and other utility lines currently on 69 KVA transmission
poles/towers shall be relocated underground along & within the project

boundary.
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Resotution PC 00-3271

June 5, 2000

20.

2].

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

The applicant shall comply with all rules, regulations and design
requirements of the Vallecitos Water District regarding sewer and water
services to the project.

The approval of this project does not guarantee that potable water and/or
sewer capacity will be available for the project at the time of grading or
building pemmit application.

Minimum throat stacking distance for all driveways shall be twenty (20)
feet (measured from the ultimate right-of-way line). The entire twenty
(20) foot throat distance shall be designated by a raised curb. This
minimum shall be increased as deemed necessary by the City Engineer.
Radius-type driveways are required per City standards.

Unless a standard variance has been issued, no variance from City
Standards is authorized by virtue of approval of this site plan.

A detailed grading plan shall be submitted to the City's Engineering
Division for review and approval. Grading plans and activities shall be
based on a comprehensive investigation of surface and subsurface
conditions. Results of this investigation and recommendations arising
therefrom shall be submitted in the form of a report.

A geologic and soils study shall be conducted for the proposed project.
Said study shall give recommendations for cut and fill slopes, compaction
and suitability for step foundations. Said study shall be prepared by a
registered Civil and/or Geotechnical Engineer and approved by the City's
Engineering and Building Divisions. Recommendations of the Civil
and/or Geotechnical Engineer, City Engineer and Building Official shall
be implemented at the time of development of the project.

The applicant shall secure letters of permission from adjacent property
owners for all graded slopes crossing property lines. In lieu of such
permission, grading plans shall conform to the required grading setbacks
as provided in the City's Grading Ordinance.

All permanent manufactured fill slope banks shall be constructed at a
gradient no steeper than 2:1 (horizontal to vertical). The Civil and/or
Geotechnical Engineer shall verify slope stability for any cut slope greater
than 2:1; in no case shall the cut slope exceed 1.5:1. The City Engineer
will require support documentation from a licensed Civil and/or
Geotechnical Engineer for graded cut slopes greater than 2:1.
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Resolution PC 00-3271

June §, 2000

28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

33.

Line of sight easements, if necessary, shall be delineated on all grading
plans as approved by the City Engineer. Adequate sight distance for all
intersections, driveways and access points shall be provided per latest
edition of the California Department of Transportation (CalTrans) Highway
Design manual and the American Association of State Highways and
Transportation Officials (AASHTO) Geometric Design of Highways and
Streets.

The applicant shall delineate all streets, drainage channels, drainage
easements, culverts, drainage structures, and retaining/crib walls on an
approved grading plan. Street and drainage structure alignments, and
retaining/crib walls shall be designed to the satisfaction of the City
Engineer.

Erosion control and/or sediment control details shall be submitted with/on
the grading plans to the City's Engineering Division for review and
approval. The details shall conform to City standards, codes and
ordinances. The details shall include landscaping and temporary irrigation
systems on exposed slopes to be approved by the City's Engineering and
Planning Divisions.

A hydrology report (calculations) shall be prepared for the proposed
project to determine the existing and future runoff flow after development
for the 100-year storm conditions. Storm drains and drainage structures
shall be sized for build-out according to the approved hydrology report.
All surface runoff originating within the project and all surface waters that
may flow onto the project from adjacent properties shall be accommodated
by the drainage system. The report shall also determine the buildout
runoff into existing off-site natural drainage swales and storm drain
systems, and shall address any need for off-site improvement
requirements. Blocking, concentrating, lowering or diverting of natural
drainage from or onto adjacent property shall not be allowed without
written approval of the affected property owner. This report shall be
subject to approval of the City Engineer.

The applicant shall be responsible for mitigating impacts created by
changes in drainage runoff course, concentration, or quantity to the
satisfaction of the City Engineer for both on-site and off-site drainage.
This may require the applicant to provide all necessary easements and
improvements to accommodate drainage and flood control structures
extending beyond the boundaries of the project.

The owner of the subject property shall execute a "Hold Harmless"

Agreement with the City of San Marcos regarding drainage across the
adjacent property prior to approval of any grading or building permit.
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34.

35.

36.

The applicant/developer shall process a boundary adjustment to
consolidate parcels 220- 233-06 & 07 into one parcel prior to any grading
plan approval.

A digital file on a 3 2" disk of all plans and maps shall be submitted to
the City.

Provisions shall be made to upgrade fire hydrant at the southeast corner of
Sutter Lane and Bougher to a Jones 3775.

Prior to the issuance of any building permit, the following conditions shall be
complied with:

L.

The Engineer-of-Work shall certify that all grading and construction of
grading related improvements (erosion control, storm drains, etc.) have
been in substantial conformance with the approved plans, reports, and
standards.

All grading shall be supervised by an Civil and/or Geotechnical
Engineer, who shall prepare a written report to the satisfaction of the
City Engineer certifying that the work has been performed in compliance
with the recommendations contained within the geotechnical report and
approved plans. If not so done, the report shall describe the actual work
performed and any deficiencies observed. The final report shall
specifically detail conditions and remedial work performed that was not
specifically mentioned in the initial report of subsurface conditions.

All structures shall be designed to comply with the latest adopted
Uniform Building Code, published by the International Conference of
Building Officials (ICBO) and with the State of California Building
Code, Part 2, Tittle 24, California Code of Regulations.

This project is subject to the payment of Public Facilities Fees as
established by San Marcos Ordinance No. 99-5197. The fee shall be based
on the proposed land use and shall be paid prior to the issuance of the first
permit for the development.

The proposed development is subject to the payment of School fees as
required by law.

Final detailed Landscape plans shall be submitted to the City for review
and approval. Said landscape plans shall contain a mixture of trees,
shrubs and ground cover, and be provided with an irrigation system.
Provisions for trees and shrubs shall be provide in the areas between the
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parking spaces and the public right of way. A fencing plan shall also be
utilized which contains provisions a solid wood fence along the northerly
property line. The fencing along the northerly property line shall weave
around the existing trees along the northerly property line.

This project is subject to the payment of a landscape permit fee and an
inspection fee. The landscape permit fee shall be two percent (2%) of
the Landscape Architects estimate for the completion of all landscaping
shown on approved mylars. The landscape inspection fee shall be two
and one-half percent (2.5%) of the Landscape Architect’s estimate. All
submitted estimates shall be stamped and signed by the Landscape
Architect.

During the construction phase, the following conditions shall be complied with:

I.

The applicant shall retain a professional registered Civil and/or
Geotechnical Engineer (Engineer-of-Work) to oversee the grading and
construction activities as specified in Section 6703.1 of the Professional
Engineer Act.

The applicant shall submit a traffic control plan for all phases of
construction for approval by the Director of Public Works. Said plan shall
include all traffic control devices including traffic signals as required.

Paving of roads/parking lots shall be completed as early as possible to
mitigate short-term dust problems associated with construction.

During grading and construction phases of development, the application of
water or other means of dust control shall be performed to the satisfaction
of the Building Inspector and the Public Works Director.

During grading and construction operations, the applicant shall maintain
public and private driveway access to neighboring businesses/properties at
all times unless previous arrangements have been made with the private
parties affected. Copies of said agreements shall be provided to the City
Engineer.

The applicant shall design and construct erosion control devices of a type
and size and at locations as approved by the City Engineer. Devices shali
be installed and maintained in working condition during the rainy season
(November 1 through April 1.

Hauling of earth over residential streets of developed areas shall be

avoided. Where not possible to avoid, a truck hauling route shall be
submitted to the City for approval prior to commencement of any grading
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operation. Such approved haul routes may require a greater structural
section, to the satisfaction of the City Engineer and/or the Director of
Public Works.

Grading, excavation or other related earth moving operations, including
warm-up and maintenance activities, shall be limited to the hours of 7:00
a.m. to 4:30 p.m., Monday through Friday. No work shall be allowed on
Saturdays, Sundays and holidays.

Construction work and related activities (excluding grading activities) shall
be conducted Monday through Friday between the hours of 7:00 am and
6:00 p.m. and on Saturdays between the hours of 8:00 am to 5:00 p.m.

Prior to occupancy of any structure on the site, the following conditions shall be
complied with:

1.

The All improvements shown on the improvement plans, as approved by
the City Engineer, shall be constructed as stated in conditions Section A
prior to release of any improvement securities and as specified in the
Development Improvement Agreement for this project.

All utilities fronting, abutting or within the project shall be
undergrounded with the exception of sixty-nine (69) KVA or greater
power lines. Undergrounding shall take place prior to surfacing of
streets.

"As-Built" reproducible grading and improvement plans shall be
submitted and approved by the Public Works Director and the City
Engineer.  "As-Built" plans shall reflect minor field changes and
approved construction changes in accordance with the City's "As-Built"
policy. The plan set shall also include the as-built layout for all utilities
(gas, telephone, electric, television, and street lighting) as depicted on
the individual utilities plan sheets.

The applicant shall post a security with the City in an amount approved
by the City Engineer for the warranty of all dedicated public
improvements for a one (1) year period from the time of acceptance by
the Director of Public Works.

Water wells shall be abated or reconstructed in strict compliance with

San Marcos Municipal Code Section 8.44.130 through 8.44.170 and the
State Water Code.
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6. Sewer and water utilities shall be located wholly on the lot that serves the
building in accordance with the latest adopted edition of the Uniform
Plumbing Code.

7. Buildings or structures shall not be used or occupied until the appropriate
City departments and agencies have accepted or approved the buildings
for occupancy. A Certificate of Occupancy (“C of O”) shall not be
issued until the conditions of approval for the proposed development
have been satisfied.

8. The proposed development shall comply with Federal Law, Americans
with Disabilities Act ("ADA-90"), and State Law, California Code of
Regulations, Title 24, for accessibility standards for the proposed
construction.

9. All parking and landscape areas shall be installed in Phase 1.

10.  Fire Hydrant at the corner of Sutter Lane and Bougher shall be upgraded
and fire sprinklers installed in the proposed building if required by the
Fire Department.

The access driveway on Bougher Road shall have limited access. This driveway
shall be open during church services on Saturdays, Wednesdays and Fridays. This
driveway shall be closed during normal day time and evenings hours when group
activities are not scheduled. A knox box shall be provided to this driveway if
required by the Fire Department.

The impacts associated with the use of the property have been evaluated based on the
submitted site plan of 17,377 square feet.  Conditions of approval have been
developed and approved to mitigate issues associated with traffic, land use
compatibility, drainage and street improvements. These improvements have reduced
or eliminated identified environmental impacts associated with the proposed church
and provides positive benefit to the community. [f the use of the property expands
from or modifies the expressed religious uses described in a letter dated March 18,
2000 and supplemented by Pastor Will James’ testimony at this hearing of June 5,
2000, the applicant shall inform the City and shall pursue subsequent environmental
review and apply for a CUP modification prior to any such use or expansion. Such
CUP modification shall be subject to additional requirements consistent with State
and City regulations.

To the extent permitted by law, the Developer shall defend and hold the City of San
Marcos ("City"), its agents and employees harmless from liability from: (i) any and
all actions, claims, damages, injuries, challenges and/or costs of liabilities arising
from the City's approval of any and all entitlements or permits arising from the
project as defined in the conditions of approval, or issuance of grading or building
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permits; (ii) any damages, liability and/or claim of any kind for any injury to or
death of any person, or damage or injury of any kind to property which may arise
from or be related to the direct or indirect operations of the Developer or its
contractors, subcontractors, agents, employees or other persons acting on
Developer's behalf which relate to the project; and (iii) any and all damages,
liability and/or claims of any kind arising from operation of the project. Developer
further agrees that such indemnification and hold harmless shall include all defense-
related fees and costs associated with the defense of City by counsel selected by the
City. This indemnification shall not terminate upon expiration of the conditions of
approval or completion of the project, but shall survive in perpetuity.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Planning Commission of the City of San
Marcos, State of California, at a regular meeting thereof, this 5th day of June, 2000 by the
following vote:

AYES: COMMISSIONERS: COLLINS, CHINN, CLANCY, DECENA,
HERNANDEZ, SUMRALL, WEDGE

NOES: COMMISSIONERS: NONE

ABSENT: COMMISSIONERS: NONE

SAN MARCOS CITY PLANNING COMMISSION

Urib\Rea\PC 00-3271 7* Dy Adven Church
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CUP19-0007

Public Comment
Received: 5/5/2020
Time: 1:34 P.M.

Via Voicemail

From: Suzanne Hutchins

Comment:  “Understanding you are building a fence and have no objections. Want

to commend you for having a phone number for comments because |
do not have a computer. This is a big help. Thank you.”
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